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Non-Point Source Work Group

Exploratory Meeting

May 4, 2005

10:30-12:30

RADCO Building

Fredericksburg, Virginia

ATTENDEES:

John Chambers, John Marshall Soil and Water Conservation District (SWCD)
Matt Criblez, DCR

Jean Hamilton Ivester, RRBC Staff
Charles Ivins, Tri-County SWCD

Eldon James, RRBC Staff
Sam Johnson, VCE/Northern Neck SWCD

Bill Latane, Virginia Farm Bureau

Stuart McKenzie, Northern Neck Planning Commission

Terry Moss, Northern Neck SWCD

Joseph W. Thompson, USDA-NRCS

Greg Wichelns, Culpeper SWCD

Robert Wittman, RRBC Chair

Welcome and Introductions
Rob Wittman welcomed the group to the first, exploratory, meeting of the Non-Point Work Group.  
Why the RRBC is exploring the establishment of this group—Rob Wittman

Today’s meeting is an effort of the Rappahannock River Basin Commission (RRBC), comprised of all governing bodies in the Basin, except one, and Virginia General Assembly members from Basin counties.  The RRBC is a governmental body, which works with its member localities and various state agencies on issues of water quality and quantity.
Mr. Wittman said the purpose of today’s meeting is to explore the possibilities of the formation of a group that would provide advice and direction to the RRBC, who would use this advice in formulating policy recommendations and communicate this advice to local and state government officials, on how the rappahannock Tributary Strategy should be implemented and accomplished.  Mr. Wittman said this had been one topic at the RRBC’s last meeting.  Real world thoughts would help implement the plans and goals of the tributary strategy, avoiding possible pitfalls and unintended consequences.  Areas where the RRBC could get the most for its money should be identified, as should ideas in the tributary strategy that are not accomplishable.
Mr. Wittman said one goal of today’s meeting would be to see if the attendees would be interested in putting together a framework that could guide the RRBC in making recommendations for implementing the nonpoint source elements of tributary strategy.   This would include advice to governing bodies.  Boards of supervisors and City Council need to understand what to do from a policy standpoint, to implement the plan.  Mr. Wittman said the tributary strategy process in the Rappahannock was led by the Department of Conservation and Recreation (DCR), and he introduced Matt Criblez.

Before Mr. Criblez’s remarks, Mr. Wittman asked the attendees to identify themselves and give their ideas on whether this group should be formed.

Mr. Wittman identified himself as Chairman of the RRBC and a member of the Westmoreland County Board of Supervisors.  He said he finds tributary strategy an interesting and challenging document that counties have been tasked with.  He is grateful “that we have been allowed to pursue these strategies on a voluntary basis,” but noted that this will end in 2010, when the federal government will make mandatory the goals that have not been met.  The strategies have been well organized but “the devil is in the details,” and localities have not yet been tasked with implementing these strategies.
Eldon James, RRBC staff, said many dedicated people have been involved in writing them, and we now need to ascertain how to realistically implement the tributary strategy.  Mr. James said that in his work with the RRBC, he and the Commission have found that people who can bring real-world information with effective strategies for solving problems can help implement plans and are tremendously helpful.  The RRBC can then alert governing officials to these ideas.  Mr. James would like to see this pragmatic and problem-solving approach applied to non-point source reductions.
 Bill Latane, Virginia Farm Bureau, introduced himself.

Sam Johnson, an Extension Agent in Westmoreland County and an appointed member of the Northern Neck Soil and Water District, said he has assisted with Potomac strategies.
Matt  Criblez, DCR, said the tributary strategy is a first step; he has found it a challenge, as has his agency; he looks forward to using the written strategy as a baseline and moving on to implementation.

Charles Ivins, Tri-County Soil and Water District, said that he seeks to understand the tributary strategy document. 

Greg Wichelns, District Manager, Culpeper SWCD, Green, Madison, Orange, and Rappahannock counties, said that numbers aside, if funding is available and work load is clearly identified, the SWCD’s with which he is familiar would do as much as they possibly could.  But Mr. Wichelns said that unless local government has a mandate or financial help, it will be difficult to get them to implement, as staff size and work load inhibit them.

John Chambers, Conservation Specialist, John Marshall SWCD, Fauquier County,  said that he and his staff continue trying to effect agricultural BMP’s (Best Management Practices); while there are several driving forces, water quality is certainly one of them, and he seconded what Greg Wichelns said, noting that “we need to get the attention of boards of supervisors,” to implement these strategies.
Joe Thompson, District Conservationist, and, USDA and RCS, in the Culpeper District, and Chair of the Rappahannock Rural Conservation Committee--a committee that has been working on Basin-wide implementation of various projects--said he is at the mercy of the Bush Administration and Congress and the funding they provide; currently he is in excellent condition, with dollars available, so while funding is not an issue, structure of the program, i.e., what level of financial incentives and how they will be offered, are.

Jean Hamilton Ivester (RRBC staff) introduced herself, noting she would record attendees comments for minutes to be provided.

Stuart McKenzie, Environmental Planner, from the Northern Neck Planning Commission, introduced himself.  Asked what he thought of the tributary strategy, Mr. McKenzie said that if it was a non-voluntary program, it would be ambitious; as a voluntary program, he feels it is “pie in the sky.”  

Terry Moss, District Manager, Northern Neck SWCD, introduced herself. 
Mr. Wittman said that today’s meeting was to determine if this group should form to provide real world direction and feedback to the RRBC.

Status of the Rappahannock Tributary Strategy and the challenges ahead—Matt Criblez

Mr. Criblez noted that while tributary strategy implementation is voluntary now, if goals are not met by 2010, the federal government will establish TMDLs for the Chesapeake Bay and the lower tributaries.  Mr. Criblez said numbers have been fed into a model, to come up loads and to make sure that the strategies are ones that people can live with.

Mr. Criblez considers it probable that the Basin will not have met its goals by 2010, and that TMDLs will be required; this, a further reason necessitating that he and DCR create a tributary strategy that people can live with.
Indicating the report COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA Chesapeake Bay Nutrient and Sediment Reduction Tributary Strategy for Rappahannock River and Northern Neck Coastal Basins, Mr. Criblez said the document has an implementation component, but a small one; he said it needs an implementation component that is realistic based on land use and activities.  Mr. Criblez said achieving benchmarks throughout the project will show the federal government that progress is being attempted and made.

Mr. Criblez said one of the first things that needs to be done is to develop county input decks.  He cited page 35 of the document (Table 3-3: Rappanahannock Nonpoint Source Input Deck).  Mr. Criblez said these numbers are guidelines, but may be unrealistic, that some figures were underestimated—for instance growth figures, in Spotsylvania County.  Because the model comes up with generic numbers, Mr. Criblez would like to work with local governments to make the numbers more specific for a given area.

Ms. Moss said that NCRS has some very popular programs currently, citing the Rappahannock Security Program; farmers signed up many of their farm fields.  Ms. Moss sees the relevant goals as achievable on a local level, with the federal government remunerating the farmers.
Mr.Criblez said a goal would be to capture actual numbers more accurately than is currently being done.  If the numbers are broken down by county, it will help identify urban issues vs. suburban issues, mixed open issues, along with agricultural issues.  “We can’t just separate by urban and agricultural; there is too much interaction and development going on that directly impacts agricultural practice.”  Mr. Criblez said the need is to be able to capture these figures and plan for this.  “We need an understanding of local issues and local planning or lack of local planning.  We have a generic framework now; it needs to be much more specific.”
Mr. McKenzie said local government will understand how much land is being converted from agricultural and forest into suburban; once we have these kinds of numbers, county staff will be able to track what is happening in their county, as numbers are updated every few years.

Mr. Criblez said the document is based on Watershed Model 4.3; 5.0 will be out in 2 years; land use identification will be more accurate pertaining to agricultural sensitive data.  But 5.0 will still miss a lot; hence it is a conceptual planning tool.

Mr. James asked Mr. Criblez who is responsible for keeping land use data up to date.

Mr. McKenzie said the Input Deck is the starting point.  He said determining land use—agricultural, forest, or farm—and using tax maps is one way to determine land use.  He said perhaps it is necessary that each county needs to have a land use plan which they maintain.  Mr. Stuart asked if satellite observation was used to determine land use, and Mr. Criblez said yes; Mr. McKenzie noted that if there were trees in the subdivision, the satellite would pick up the land as forest.

Mr. Criblez said that is precisely why mixed open will be broken down with greater definition of use.

Mr. McKenzie said low altitude aerial photographs are very helpful in determining land use.

Ms. Moss said she was told that USDA maps will be updated every 7 days, from the satellite.  Ms. Moss said mixed use could be noted in the winter time, with no leaves on the trees.

Mr. Latane wondered if this would catch mixed use.  Mr. Latane went on to ask if the goal of the tributary strategy was improvement of water quality in the Rappahannock Basin or to make the model happy.

Mr. Wittman said the goal was to improve water quality; the model is an attempt to quantify what is occurring, as we seek to meet goals.

Mr. James said it is important for the attendees to hear what members of the RRBC are saying.  Reminding those present that the RRBC members are either with local governing bodies or are members of the General Assembly, and soil and water representatives have one member and one alternate, Mr. James said members of the RRBC would find all that surrounds the tributary strategy implementation as infuriating if it were all being done to make a model happy.  But, Mr. James said, we need a measurement tool.  We need to stay focused on the goal of clean water. And members of the RRBC can make noise and be effective on these issues.
Mr. Latane noted that the model does not recognize continuous no-till cropland.

Mr. Criblez said continuous no-till is being included in the process; it is now at the Bay Program for final review.  He noted that efficiencies would be low, adding that probably all additions to the strategy will have low efficiencies until more data can be gathered about them.  He said practices have been added because of public support.
Mr. Wittman said that this is a reason for forming this group, helping the RRBC to give feedback.

Mr. Chambers said that it is important how success is measured; “It would be a travesty if success is measured with these numbers.  Success should be measured by water quality monitoring in rivers and in the Bay.  That will show what works and what doesn’t work.”
Mr. Wittman agreed, saying indicators are dissolved oxygen, chlorophyll a, and water clarity; they need to be looked at in context, to determine how general goals are being met.

Mr. John Thompson said from a salability standpoint, both with local government and the general public, there has to be feedback on when there is successful implementation in a locality, otherwise the question will be asked “why are we spending our tax dollars for this, if we are not accomplishing anything?”  Feedback encourages the public and local governments, as results can be seen.

Mr.Wittman said this is why load needs to be disaggregated at the county level; this shows what actions are effective, which are not.

Mr. James said that if at the end of today’s discussion the decision is made to continue, Mr. James said he notes two items that need further discussion:

1. Is up to date land use data important.  If the answer is, it is important, then who can get that done.  All localities need access to accurate, uniform data.

2.  Regarding the model and real life:  as we develop implementation components how do we measure them; if that does not match the model, this group makes suggestions to the RRBC as to how to fix that.

Mr.Wichelns asked about the county by county numbers.  Mr. Criblez said that was land use data, not model data.  Mr.Criblez said that the data was not good.
Mr.Criblez said the data has improved.  But the land use data is still not county specific in the model.

Ms. Moss said DCR had cropping data.

Mr. McKenzie asked Mr. Criblez if coastal basin vs. Rappahannock was being separated out, and Mr. McKenzie said it was not an issue in Northumberland, as there were only 13 acres in the Rappahannock, the rest in the Great Wicomico.  But in Lancaster, he’s not sure of the answer because the model may have broken down the data.

Mr. McKenzie said this illustrates the problems that exist, with the model and actual land use.

Mr. Johnson said it is hard to get an accurate picture of land use in one’s county.

Mr. Wittman asked the group if there were any other challenges in the tributary strategy.
Mr. McKenzie thought that under-funded farmers was an issue; when the state runs out of money to pay farmers to plant cover crops, some farmers go out and buy seed themselves.

Mr. Wichelns said that if farmers are doing this on a continual, annual basis, is there really any gain to water quality in the Basin from them doing this?

Ms. Moss said the different NRCS and USDA programs are missing a lot of data that they are not able to capture through the state.
Mr. Criblez said all the federal data comes to DCR.

Mr. Wichelns said that Mr. James had made an interesting comment:  will losses be tracked?

Mr. Criblez said that the new watershed models won’t change the efficiencies of BMPs, they will have life spans, and it won’t last forever.  “Once we get to the point where we know land use data, it will be removed completely.”
Ms. Moss asked if anything was in place to show when farmland went into subdivisions.  Mr. Criblez said yes, it would increase urban.

Mr. Wichelns said this is tracked on a local level in Culpeper, at the proffer stage.  Mr. Wichelns said the District does storm water planning for Culpeper; one of the comments he made in a review was that if localities are going to take tributary strategy seriously how can they rezone land without requiring as a condition of rezoning that post development modes are the same as what they were in before rezoning changes.  “And if you are asking for 30 to 40% reductions, how do you get that done?” 

Mr. McKenzie said that this is the cap in practice and is how it needs to be done, if we are going to hold the line, much less make progress.

Mr. Wittman said that has been a problem with the model; it is based on a static state; but we do not have a static state; we have growth and we need to determine how we are going to deal with it.

Mr. Wichelns said this is critically important in selling implementation to local governments.

Mr. Wittman agreed.  Localities need to know that if they require something, it is a helpful thing.

Mr. James said that one of the things localities are going to have to grapple with, is can they hang a rezoning on that issue.  Health, safety, and welfare are criteria for rezoning.  “We may need to hear from some legal minds about that,” Mr. James said.
Mr. Wichelns said that whether it follows the county’s plan is a factor.  He asked if any county has created a good tracking system.

Mentioning the Everglades, Mr. Wittman said we should look outside this region to see if there are counties who are tracking on-the-ground practices and if there are other models that they are using.

Mr. Chambers may know someone man recently retired who could help answer this question.

Mr. Thompson said he knows of a model that shows the amount of build-out, the amount of coverage, that they are going to put within their watershed; where in can occur, when it can occur .  It comes down to a well.

Mr. McKenzie said you can determine land use by looking at the tax parcel, which requires labor to look this up.  But the tax map should be up to date.

Mr. Wittman asked what would be the benefits of establishing a Non-Point Work Group.

Mr. Wichelns said he thinks it would be worthwhile if it deals with real world, real time issues, not just about making the model.

Mr. Wittman asked Mr. Criblez if he would see this group as a way to provide real world feedback back to DCR, and will DCR use it, if the group puts this effort in.

Mr. Criblez said yes, they would use the feedback.  Mr. Criblez said that DCR does not have the resources or funds to accomplish all they are tasked with, so this kind of feedback would be very helpful, as an avenue to local contacts to find what is realistic, and to ask this group if they think it can be done.

Discussion of the benefits of establishing a Non-Point Work Group:

The goal?

The means of accomplishing the goal?

Mr. Wittman asked each member of the group to comment on whether they thought the group should continue to meet.
Ms. Moss said she sees this as a realistic group, as they have clients to whom they have to report.  She said more accurate numbers will help; she said the tributary strategy is intimating and leads one to ask what does this have to do with me.

Mr. Latane said DCR works with models; “if you go to the local level and ask a board of supervisors for a couple of million dollars, to make the model happy,” they are not going to be happy; you have to show them what you can do to realistically impact water quality, and how do you bring the model into the real world.

Mr. Wittman asked Mr. Latane if he thought forming this group would be worth the effort.  Mr. Latane responded that it is one of those things you take down the road, until you find you are wandering in circles.  It has to be productive.

Mr. Johnson said he does not think we have a choice; the goal has been put before us; we have to try every strategy to get it done.

Mr. Thompson said farmers are used to these programs, have participated in cost share, they have heard the conservation message; they are doing a lot of things from an economic standpoint, because they see that they work.  But the urban and mixed open use land owners do not have a clue about these issues.  “Yes, I think we should try to form this group.”
Mr. Ivins said, in looking at the document, he felt overwhelmed; if there were someway to make this simpler, that would be good.

Mr.Wittman asked Mr. Ivins if he thought this group could help to simplify this document, and Mr. Ivins responded yes.

Mr. Wichelns said he was not sure.  He said it was probably worth it to come together a few more times.  It would be important to present solutions.
Mr. Chambers said he would rather be on the inside looking out than on the outside looking in.  He thinks he can play a role.  He would try to offer the best leadership and advice if he does it in this group.

Mr. Thompson said he finds it interesting that all in the group think the strategy cannot be accomplished.  He has been a front line person for a long time; where are successes; why are they successful; how can we emulate that in our own arena.  “We are talking about changing the culture and politics of the people who are living within this basin.  That is a huge challenge.  I don’t have the answer.  I don’t know that we have the skill set to address this.  People have to buy into this.”  There are some examples of success; Maryland has had quite a bit of success.

I think it is good we have a model of a watershed, and here are the numbers.  It is useful to have this as a tool, to sell to governing bodies.

Mr. McKenzie said public education will be difficult.  Counties need to buy into this.  Simplification will help.  The message must be targeted to an audience in a locality.  “I would see us as a watchdog or feedback group, for DCR,” when we don’t see that the directions they are giving are good.  There are some practices that do not yield water quality benefits.  We need to continue the communication both ways.
Mr. Wittman said that it sounds as if we should try this for the short term, and if we cannot come up with an achievable goal, we cast this by the wayside.  This group has the potential to give some real world structure to the tributary strategy—what will work, what won’t work.  This is what is happening on the ground; what is happening with water quality.  This will tell us what works and what does not work.  The theoretical model is not the way to sell tributary strategy to the localities; we have to have something that says if you do this, this will happen.  Mr. Wittman asked if this was a realistic goal.

Ms. Moss asked who was doing the water sampling.  Are any counties doing water sampling?

Mr. Wittman said there is some basic sampling going on with DEQ; some other parameters are beginning to be looked at –water quality, chlorophyll a.  Say there are 3 sampling stations on Catpoint Creek.  Three sampling stations are not enough to determine what is happening on Catpoint Creek.  Do you need to add some more water sampling stations?

Mr. Johnson said that we have a good opportunity in observing farms.  This farm has done the best possible management practices.  Find another piece of land which has not done best management practices and compare the two.  Mr. Thompson said it has to be targeted down to this level, be site-specific.  This is being done in Culpeper.  “If we work at the local level, more will be accomplished; if we wait for a researcher, it may be five years before the research is done.”
Mr. Wilchelns asks if data will be gathered to support the evaluation of tributary strategy.

Mr. Wittman said that the Clean Water Act and the requirement that generated the 303D list, which is the impaired waters list, has driven the sampling; there has been controversy about whether there are enough sampling stations, where they are placed.  Should evaluating water quality be the first priority?
Mr. Chambers said he is going to ask his county Board of Supervisors to get tough with the state and the federal government.  He said there are three major monitoring activities going on just now; the TMDL monitoring; e coli monitoring; and monitoring of microinvertibrates.  “If we are going to be held accountable we need to do effective monitoring.”
Mr. Wittman said that we need to sample where we can get the best measurements.

Ms. Moss said we can be site-specific.

Mr. Wittman said that we can train volunteers; there is a program in place to do this.  These water samples can be used in a database.

Mr. McKenzie noted the sampling work done at CBLAD on Polecat Creek.

Ms. Moss said that the more volunteers that could be assembled, [the more likely it is] we can then get a baseline.

Mr. Latane said the data has to be correlated back to what needs to be accomplished, and Ms. Moss concurred.

Mr. Wittman said that we have to able to demonstrate that “X” on the ground results in “Z” in the water, and Mr. Latane concurred.

Mr. Thompson said that if you have good data, you can rule out certain components, components that are not effective.

Mr. McKenzie noted that once water skiing starts, it begins to get murky.

Mr. Wichelns said we need to find a subdivision that has best management practices in place, and compare it to a subdivision that does not practice best management practices.

Mr. McKenzie said we need someone in the group to represent urban.

Mr. Wittman said a variety of people are represented on the list.

Mr. McKenzie said farmers are somewhat of an easy sell.  “We need to hear what the problems are in the urban areas.  You don’t get much bang for the buck from urban; but in this basin, farmers are not the <implementation> problem. < Farmers are used to programs to reduce NPS, urban land managers are not.>

Mr. James said that when you are dealing with rezoning, that is an opportunity.  It does not cost the tax payer.  It costs the developer.
Mr. McKenzie said public education is necessary, soil testing, television commercials—these are all important.

Mr. Wittman said goals would be published to group members.  Mr. Wittman will take the information gathered today, and come up with a list of what our goals should be, and the means of accomplishing the goal.

Mr. James said we will send the meeting notes to you, plus a suggested list of the goals of this group, and a list of some issues we need to look at.”
This group would then decide if they were going to do that; what is the first item we will start working on; what is the second item.

Mr. James would like this group to have this kind of meeting before the June 22 RRBC meeting.

The RRBC said this group will be our advisor to keep the RRBC realistically focused on water quality issues.

Mr. Latane said that e-mailing this material will give group members an opportunity to e-mail back, if something has been forgotten.
Mr. James suggested Wednesday June 1, 10:00 – 12:00 p.m., here at the RADCO Building, as the next meeting of the Non-Point Work Group.  This was agreed upon.
Mr. Wichelns asked if someone could identify a solid way to track gains and losses as we try to implement the tributary strategy.

Mr. James felt that this might be a step too far ahead.  The next meeting of this group would focus on prioritizing the tasks of this group.

Mr. James sees within two weeks a goal setting for this group and 4 or 5 major tasks identified for this group.  All can react to these; this gets the discussion going on June 1, 2005, the next meeting.  Where do we start, first?  When we present to the RRBC we will get a reaction from them.
Mr. Wittman said that would give all time to look at what others are doing, and determine if there is a better way to do this.  Can we affect change, either through DCR or local government?
Mr. Wichelns asked Mr. Criblez if a locality was to start tracking urban BMPs right now, what the earliest date they could become relevant was.
Mr. Criblez said there is a date, and he will e-mail it to Mr. Wichelns.

Mr. Wittman thanked the group and said he would see them back on June 1. 
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